
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

Friday, 24 May 2024 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 4 June 2024 in the Council Offices, 
Foster Avenue, Beeston, NG9 1AB, commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: M Radulovic MBE (Chair) 

G Marshall (Vice-Chair) 
C Carr 
H J Faccio 
J W McGrath 

H E Skinner 
V C Smith 
P J Bales 
G Bunn 
T A Cullen 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies.  
 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 

(Pages 13 - 24) 

 Cabinet is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes 
of the meeting held on 12 March 2024. 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   Scrutiny Reviews 
 

(Pages 25 - 30) 

 The purpose of this report is to make Members aware of 
matters proposed for and undergoing scrutiny. This is in 
accordance with all of the Council’s priorities. 
 
 

 

5.   Chief Executive Urgency Powers 
 

(Pages 31 - 34) 

 To report the use of the Chief Executive's urgency powers to 
appoint an additional apprentice to support the House 
Building Delivery team. 
 
 

 

6.   The Leader of the Council   
 
 

 

6.1   Corporate Plan 2024-2028  
 

(Pages 35 - 72) 

 To ask Cabinet to recommend the Corporate Plan for 
approval by Council. 
 
 

 

7.   Economic Development and Asset Management   
 
 

 

7.1   Infrastructure Funding Statement 2022-2023  
 

(Pages 73 - 90) 

 This report provides information on the monetary (and non-
monetary) contributions sought and received from 
developers for the provision of infrastructure to support 
development in Broxtowe, and the subsequent use of those 
contributions by Broxtowe Borough Council. The report 
covers the financial year 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023.  
 
 

 

7.2   Eco Funded Managed Services Agreement  
 

(Pages 91 - 94) 

 To seek Cabinet approval to enter into a funded Eco 
managed service contract with The Warmfront Team Ltd 
(WFT) and J&J Crump and Son Ltd, to carry out energy 
performance improvement works to the Council’s housing 
stock. 
 
 

 

8.   Economic Development and Asset Management, and 
Resources and Personnel Policy   
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

8.1   EV Charging Bays in Council Car Parks  
 
To ask Cabinet to consider making at least one Electric  
Vehicle (EV) charging bay in Council car parks,where installed 
fully accessible. 

(Pages 95 - 98) 

  
 

 

9.   Environment and Climate Change   
 
 

 

9.1   Use of Glyphosate 
 
On 13 September 2021, a report on Glyphosate usage was 
taken to the Environment and Climate Change committee. A 
number of actions were agreed as an outcome of the 
meeting, along with a recommendation to bring back an 
update report to Members. The purpose of this report is to 
inform Members on progress to date and provide an update 
on current Glyphosate usage across the Borough. 
 

(Pages 99 - 108) 

10.   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 109 - 110) 

 Cabinet is asked to approve its Work Programme, including 
potential key decisions that will help to achieve the Council’s 
key priorities and associated objectives. 
 
 

 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that, under Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

 

12.   Economic Development and Asset Management   
 
 

 

12.1   Beeston Lettings Approval 
 

(P
[...]
d in an issue 
in such a manner or to such an extent that the public are likely to perceive you to be bias in 
your judgement of the public interest:  
  

a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  

 
 
PREDETERMINATION 
 
 Where a decision maker has completely made up his/her mind before the decision is taken or 
that the public are likely to perceive you to be predetermined due to comments or statements 
you have made:  

 
a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                             

P
age 11



 

 

 

P
age 12



 
 

CABINET 
 

TUESDAY, 12 MARCH 2024 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: G Marshall (Vice-Chair) 
R E Bofinger 
C Carr 
H J Faccio 
J W McGrath 
H E Skinner 
P A Smith 
V C Smith 
 

 
132 APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor S A Bagshaw. 
 
 

133 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors J W McGrath and R E Bofinger declared other-registerable interests in 
items 13.2 and 16.1 as they are Members of Stapleford Town Council, minute 
numbers 144.2 and 147.1 refer. 
 
Councillor J W McGrath declared a non-registerable interest in item 10.1 as a member 
of his family is employed by Liberty Leisure Ltd, minute number 141.1 refers. 
 
Councillor H E Skinner declared an other-registerable interests in item 7.2 as she is a 
board member of Chilwell Community Association, minute number 137.2 refers. 
 
 

134 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
 

135 SCRUTINY REVIEWS  
 
The work programme for scrutiny reviews was noted. 
 
 

136 COMPLAINTS POLICY  
 
The LGSCO, in
[...]
n respect of the programme.  Where necessary the funding to be 
provided to the projects referred to in the report will need comply with the 
requirements of the Subsidy Control Act 2022. Additionally, the power to award grants 
to organisations comes from Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 which is the general 
power of competence and the Council must comply with its public law duties.  
 
 

145 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 

146 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



147 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT AND RESOURCES AND 
PERSONNEL POLICY  
 

147.1 ALLOCATION OF UKSPF COMMUNITIES GRANT FUNDS 2024/25 APPENDIX  
 
Cabinet noted the confidential information contained in the appendix to the report 
considered earlier in the agenda. 
 

RESOLVED that officers draft one or more project proposals for the 
balance of the UKSPF Year 3 Durban House Phase II funding, to be defrayed in 
other projects creating business, training and community opportunities in 
Eastwood and the S151 Officer in consultation with the UKSPF Members 
Advisory Panel sign off the most appropriate use of the balance of funding. 

 
Reason 
The proposed projects are consistent with the requirements of the UKSPF 
programme, and it will be necessary for the Council to comply with the funding 
agreements in respect of the programme.  Where necessary the funding to be 
provided to the projects referred to in the report will need comply with the 
requirements of the Subsidy Control Act 2022. Additionally, the power to award grants 
to organisations comes from Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 which is the general 
power of competenc
[...]
ering value for money 

7. Review the new system of Resident 
Engagement for Members 

Cabinet A strong caring focus on the needs 
of all communities 

 

 

 

 

P
age 29



Cabinet      4 June 2024 

3. Topics to be Reviewed after Six Months: 
 

 Topic Topic suggested by Link to corporate 
priorities/values 

Proposed Date to 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

1. Housing Repairs Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Continuous improvement and 
delivering value for money. 
The Housing aim of a good 
quality home for everyone. 

June 2024   

2. Markets in the Borough Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Continuous improvement and 
delivering value for money. 
 

June 2024 

3. D.H. Lawrence Museum Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Continuous improvement and 
delivering value for money 

September 2024 

 

P
age 30



Cabinet  4 June 2024 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

Chief Executive Urgency Powers 

1. Purpose of Report 

Cabinet is asked to note the exercise of the Chief Executive’s urgency powers 
under chapter 2 Part 1 of the Council’s procedure rules within the Constitution. 
 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to NOTE the exercise of the Chief Executive’s Urgency 
Powers, including the approval of a budget of £37,450 per annum to 
appoint an additional Housing Delivery Trainee post in Capital Works 
(starting at Grade 6) to be funded from the HRA Capital Programme. 

3. Detail 

The Council currently employs a single interim Housing Delivery Manager to 
manage a very substantial and growing affordable housing development 
pipeline, which includes houses and blocks of flats purchases from the private 
sector, purchase of former right to buy properties, new-build on our garage sites 
and purchase of significant affordable housing stock through s106 sites 
(crematorium land and field farm sites). 

There is a very significant workload pressure on one interim Housing Delivery 
Manager, and the Council needs to ensure that it has the capacity to deliver 
[...]
ding Statement 2022/2023 

Page 3 of 16 

1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 This report provides information on the monetary (and non-monetary) 

contributions sought and received from developers for the provision of 
infrastructure to support development in Broxtowe, and the subsequent use of 
those contributions by Broxtowe Borough Council. The report covers the 
financial year 1 April 2022 – 31 March 2023.  

 
1.2 Broxtowe does not have a Community Infrastructure Levy and therefore seeks 

developer contributions through Section 106 agreements (also known as 
“planning obligations”). As part of the planning process Section 278 agreements 
are also entered into with developers and Nottinghamshire County Council to 
secure highway improvements. However, these are not included within this 
Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS).   

 
Planning Obligations 
 
1.3 Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 enables a local 

planning authority to enter into a negotiated agreement – a planning obligation 
- to mitigate the impact of a specific development, to make it acceptable in 
planning terms. The planning obligation might, for example, require the 
provision or contribution to a new or improved road, school, health facility or 
local green infrastructure. Local Planning Authorities can also seek planning 
obligations to secure a proportion of affordable housing from residential 
developments. In some instances, section 106 planning obligations may require 
payments to be made to parish councils. 

  

Page 77



 
 

Infrastructure Funding Statement 2022/2023 

Page 4 of 16 

2.0 Section 106 (planning obligations) report 

 
2.1 The Council’s policy in respect of developer contributions are set out in Policy 

19 of the Broxtowe Aligned Core Strategy (2014) and Policy 32 of the Broxtowe 
Part 2 Local Plan (2019). 

 
2.2 Policy 19 of the Broxtowe Aligned Core Strategy (2014) states: 
 

1. All development will be expected to:  
 

a) meet the reasonable cost of 
[...]
ucture Funding Statement 2022/2023 

Page 16 of 16 

Reporting requirement (Schedule 2, Paragraph 3 and 
(optional) 4) 

Ref. in 
template 

3 (h). in relation to monies (received under planning obligations) 
which were spent by the authority during the reported year 
(including transferring it to another person to spend), summary 
details of— 
 (i) the items of infrastructure on which monies 
(received under planning obligations) were spent, and the amount 
spent on each item; 
 (ii) the amount of monies (received under planning 
obligations) spent on repaying money borrowed, including any 
interest, with details of the items of infrastructure which that 
money was used to provide (wholly or in part); 
 (iii) the amount of monies (received under planning 
obligations) spent in respect of monitoring (including reporting 
under regulation 121A) in relation to the delivery of planning 
obligations. 

 
3.3.1 

 
 

3.3.2 
 
 
 

3.3.5 

3 (i). the total monies (received under any planning obligations) 
during any year which were retained at the end of the reported 
year, and where any of the retained monies have been allocated 
for the purposes of longer term maintenance (“commuted sums”), 
also identify separately the total amount of commuted sums held. 

3.1 

 

 

 

Page 90



Cabinet  4 June 2024 

Report of the Portfolio Holder- Economic Development and Asset Management 
 

ECO4 Funded Managed Services Agreement 
 

1. Purpose of Report 

To seek Cabinet approval to enter into a funded Eco managed service 

contract with The Warmfront Team Ltd (WFT) and J&J Crump and Son Ltd, to 

carry out energy performance improvement works to the Council's housing 

stock. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE, that the request to enter into the 
contractual service agreement with The Warmfront Team Ltd (WFT) and 
J&J Crump and Son Ltd, be approved to enable the Council to utilise 
funding from, the Great British Insulation Scheme (GBIS) and The 
Energy Company Obligation Scheme (ECO4).  

 

3. Detail 

The Energy Company Obligation (ECO4) is a government energy-efficiency 
scheme in Great Britain designed to tackle fuel poverty and help reduce 
carbon emissions. ECO is an obligation placed on energy companies to 
deliver energy efficiency measures to domestic premises. Although ECO is 
not a grant scheme; it is up to the energy companies to determine which 
retrofit projects they choose to fund, the level of funding they provide and the 
Retrofit Coordinator and installers that they choose to work with. The Scheme 
will run until 31 March 2026. 

To qualify for consideration, a property must start with an Energy Performance 
Rating (EPC) of E, F or G and following any installation measure identified, 
those measures must move the property up by a minimum of 2 EPC rating 
bands.  

The following measures will be targeted as part of this agreement:  

 cavity wall insulation 

 loft insulation  

 party wall insulation  

WFT have carried out site based thermal efficiency reviews of the Council’s 
housing stock and have identified 583 properties that will likely qualify for 
ECO4 funding subject to a further PAS2035 retrofit assessment. 

Page 91

Agenda Item 7.2



Cabinet  4 June 2024 

The Great British Insulation Scheme (GBIS) formerly known as ECO+ is a 
new government energy efficiency scheme that is in place to support the 
ECO4 scheme, but reaches out to the properties that would not qualify for 
energy improvement funding under ECO4.  

It offers funding for single qualifying energy improvement measures but has 
no minimum EPC band movement requirements. Properties with a D, E, F or 
G rating qualify for this funding. Following WTF on site thermal efficiency 
review they have identified 77 properties that would likely qualify for GBIS 
funding subject to a further PAS2023 retrofit assessment.  

It is worth noting that cavity wall insulation is the only fully funded measure 
and is the only measure that wil
[...]
d within the report. 

12. Data Protection Compliance Implications 

This report does not contain any OFFICIAL(SENSITIVE) information and there 
are no Data Protection issues in relation to this report. 

13. Equality Impact Assessment 

  Not Applicable  

14. Background Papers 

Nil. 

Page 94



Cabinet  Tuesday, 4 June 2024 

Report of the Portfolio Holders for Economic Development and Asset 
Management, and Resources and Personnel Policy 
 

EV Charging Bays in Council Car Parks 

1. Purpose of Report 

To ask Cabinet to consider making at least one Electric Vehicle (EV) charging 
bay in Council car parks, where installed, fully accessible. 
 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to CONSIDER the proposal to make at least one EV 
charging bay in Council car parks, where installed, fully accessible and 
whether accessible spaces should be designated specifically for use by 
disabled drivers and RESOLVE accordingly. 

3. Detail 

EV charging bays were installed by Nottingham City Council in 2018 in the 
following car parks: 
 

 Portland Street, Beeston – 8 charging points 

 Cliffe Hill Avenue, Stapleford – 8 charging points 

 Victoria Street car park, Stapleford – 4 charging points 

 Victoria Street car park, Eastwood – 8 charging points 

 Victoria Street car park, Kimberley – 4 charging points 
 
Most of the charging points have been placed on pedestals/kerb edges set back 
from the parking space making it difficult for wheelchair users to access the plug 
connection or read the digital display.  The points are located to 
accommodate/feed two standard parking spaces which are generally in a row of 
existing spaces.   
 
In October 2022, an accessible electric vehicle (EV) charging standard was 
launched to support the rollout of accessible and inclusive public charging 
infrastructure.  The standard, PAS 1899:2022, was produced by the British 
Standards Institution (BSI) and co-sponsored by Motability, the national disability 
charity, and the Government’s Office for Zero Emission Vehicles (OZEV).  PAS 
1899 sets out the minimum specification for an accessible public charging point, 
by providing detailed requirements and recommendations on how to provide 
accessible public charging infrastructure for EVs. 

 
The Council signed an agreement in 2018 to maintain a set number of EV 
charging spaces and these spaces cannot be reduced by reconfiguring parking 
spaces to accommodate accessibility EV parking spaces.  However, works can 

Page 95

Agenda Item 8.1



Cabinet  Tuesday, 4 June 2024 

be undertaken at each location to meet the accessibility requirements either with 
currently designated spaces or non-designated spaces, at existing EV charging 
car park locations retrospectively to help meet the industry standards.  The 
works could include: 

 levelling and re-surfacing of the bays to ensure a smooth ground 
surface 

 re-aligning and re-marking bays to ensure wider and longer 
access/egress at the front, back and side 

 installation of dropped kerbs/ramps adjacent to the charge points where 
possible 

 regular cutting back/maintenance of shrubs/planting to ensure clear 
access and improved visibility 

 additional signage and navigation should car parks require it 
 
The car park at Victoria Street, Stapleford is being replaced by a new facility on 
Derby Road which includes accessible charging bays, dropped kerbs and safe 
areas to use the charging points. 
 
The total cost of works to provide one accessible space would be approximately 
£7,550.  However, a second space could also be made accessible at the Victoria 
Street, Eastwood and Cliffe Hill Avenue car parks for use by any motorist at a 
cost of around £4,000.  To ensure that a charging facility is available for disabled 
drivers, Members could consider designating at least one bay in each of the four 
car parks as blue badge bays. 

4. Key Decision 

This report is a key decision as defined under Regulation 8 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 as it affects two or more Wards or electoral divisions 
in the Council’s area. 

5. Updates from Scrutiny 

Not applicable. 

6. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
There is currently no budgetary provision in the General Fund budget for these 
works which are considered to be capital.  If Members were minded to support 
the proposal, an additional budget of up to £11,550 would be added to the 
Capital Programme in 2024/25.  This would have to be funded from prudential 
borrowing, with a charge to the General Fund, unless capital grant funding can 
be alternatively sourced.   

Page 96



Cabinet  Tuesday, 4 June 2024 

7. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal Services were as 
follows: 
 
There are no direct legal implications from this report. 

8. Human Resources Implications 

The comments from the Human Resources manager were as follows: 

Not Applicable 

9. Union Comments 

The Union comments were not required. 

10. Climate Change Implications 

The climate change implications are contained within the report. 

11. Data Protection Compliance Implications 

This report does not contain any OFFICIAL(SENSITIVE) information and there are 
no Data Protection issues in relation to this report. 

12. Equality Impact Assessment 

An equality impact assessment is not required. 

13. Background Papers 

Nil. 

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  4 June 2024 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Climate Change  
 

Use of Glyphosate – Update Report 

1. Purpose of Report 

On 13 September 2021, a report on glyphosate usage was taken to the 
Environment and Climate Change committee. A number of actions were agreed 
as an outcome of the meeting, along with a recommendation to bring back an 
update report to Members.  The purpose of this report is to inform Members on 
progress to date and provide an update on current glyphosate usage across the 
Borough.   

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to NOTE progress to date and RESOLVE that the current 
methods of treatment be approved.  

3. Detail 

Since their introduction in the 1970s, glyphosate based herbicides have been a 
cost effective weed control method for local authorities. In recent years there has 
been greater interest in its use, following concerns about its effects on public 
health and the environment.  However, failure to control weeds can create longer 
term problems, as it can lead to damage to pavements and other hard surfaces. 
 
Across the Borough, glyphosate is used to control weeds growing in the 
following areas:  
 

 On the highway. Managed as part of the grass cutting and weed control 
contract with Via East Midlands.  
 

 On parks, green spaces and cemeteries. This is used to treat areas 
around the base of young trees and memorials as it helps to prevent 
damage by Grounds Maintenance machinery. 
 

The Council has been exploring a variety of methodologies to support the 
reduction of glyphosate usage across the Borough. Since 2018, glyphosate 
usage on parks, green spaces and cemeteries has reduced by 27%. Since 2021, 
its usage for highway weed control has been reduced by 44%.   These 
reductions have been achieved by advancements in spraying technology used 
by contractors on their vehicles and by increasing the dilution levels of 
glyphosate. Further detail is provided in the Appendix.  
 
Glyphosate usage has been approved in the UK until at least 2025 and it 
remains a cost-effective weed control tool for the Council. However, due to 
public health and environmental concerns, the Council continues to look for ways 

Page 99

Agenda Item 9.1



Cabinet  4 June 2024 

to reduce its use including exploring the use of other complementary 
methodologies for weed removal.  

4. Key Decision 

As the use of glyphosate takes place across the Borough, this report will be a 
key decision as defined under Regulation 8 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012.  

5. Updates from Scrutiny 

Not Applicable. 

6. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
There are no additional financial implications to consider with ongoing operations 
continuing to be met within existing budget resources. 

7. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal Services were as 
follows: 
 
The Council has a duty of care to the public, including ensuring weeds do not 
pose a hazard. Untreated weeds in hard paved surfaces may create a trip 
hazard and contribute to accelerated wear and tear of paving and 
tarmac. Sufficient control of weed growth on the public highway therefore helps 
to reduce the risk of injury, damage to property, and any related insurance 
claims.  Additionally, glyphosate a non-selective systematic herbicide remains 
approved for use in the UK until 2025. 

8. Human Resources Implications 

The comments from the Human Resources Manager were as follows: 
 
Not Applicable. 

9. Union Comments 

The Union comments were as follows: 
 
Not Applicable. 

Page 100



Cabinet  4 June 2024 

10. Climate Change Implications 

The use of glyphosate for weed killing raises concerns due to its potential 
implications on climate change as it can contribute to environmental degradation 
and biodiversity loss. Its impact on soil health, water quality and non-target plant/ 
animal species can disrupt ecosystems, which could lead to an exacerbation of 
climate change impacts. Therefore, careful consideration and alternative 
strategies are essential to minimise the environmental footprint associated with 
glyphosate usage, which will help to mitigate its contribution to climate change.  

11. Data Protection Compliance Implications 

This report does not contain a
[...]
tem 12.1



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	Member Code of Conduct  Flow charts

	3 Minutes
	4 Scrutiny Reviews
	Enc. 1 for Scrutiny Reviews

	5 Chief Executive Urgency Powers
	6.1 Corporate Plan 2024-2028
	Enc. 1 for Corporate plan 2024-2028
	EIA for Corporate plan 2024-2028

	7.1 Infrastructure Funding Statement 2022-2023
	Appendix 1 - Infrastructure Funding Statement 2022-2023

	7.2 Eco Funded Managed Services Agreement
	8.1 EV Charging Bays in Council Car Parks
	9.1 Use of Glyphosate
	Enc. 1 for Use of Glyphosate

	10 Cabinet Work programme
	12.1 Beeston Lettings Approval



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

CABINET 
 

TUESDAY, 4 JUNE 2024 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: G Marshall (Vice-Chair) 
C Carr 
H J Faccio 
J W McGrath 
H E Skinner 
V C Smith 
P J Bales 
G Bunn 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T A Cullen 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes were confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

3 SCRUTINY REVIEWS  
 
The work programme for Scrutiny Reviews was noted. 
 
 

4 CHIEF EXECUTIVE URGENCY POWERS  
 
Cabinet noted the exercise of the Chief Executive’s Urgency Powers, including the 
approval of a budget of £37,450 per annum to appoint an additional Housing Delivery 
Trainee post in Capital Works (starting at Grade 6) to be funded from the HRA Capital 
Programme. 
 
 

5 THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 
 

5.1 CORPORATE PLAN 2024-2028  
 
Following the Borough Council election in May 2023, a Borough wide survey was 
launched seeking the views of local residents about which priorities the Council should 
pursue in its next corporate plan period. The results of public feedback and public 



support for the Council’s proposed plan priorities informed a report to Policy Overview 
Working Group in November 2023. 

Cabinet considered the draft Corporate Plan 2024-2029 and it was agreed that future 
challenges should be included with wording on how the Council will meet those 
challenges. It was stressed that the Council would work with the new East Midlands 
Combined Authority at every opportunity. It was also stated that there would be further 
collaboration with the recently elected Police and Crime Commissioner.  

RECOMMENDED to full Council that the Corporate Plan 2024-2029 be 
adopted following slight amendments to show future challenges and the 
methods by which they would be addressed. 

 
Reason 
This will ensure the Council’s vision remains current and up to date and its objectives 
are set out clearly in order to guide the prioritisation of activity and allocation of 
resources. 
 
 

6 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 
 

6.1 INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT 2022-2023  
 
Cabinet noted the Infrastructure Funding Statement which information on the 
monetary (and non-monetary) contributions sought and received from developers for 
the provision of infrastructure to support development in Broxtowe, and the 
subsequent use of those contributions by Broxtowe Borough Council. The report 
covered the financial year 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 
 
 

6.2 ECO FUNDED MANAGED SERVICES AGREEMENT  
 
Cabinet was informed that the Energy Company Obligation (ECO4) was a government 
energy-efficiency scheme in Great Britain designed to tackle fuel poverty and help 
reduce carbon emissions. ECO was an obligation placed on energy companies to 
deliver energy efficiency measures to domestic premises. Although ECO was not a 
grant scheme; it was up to the energy companies to determine which retrofit projects 
they chose to fund, the level of funding they provided and the Retrofit Coordinator and 
installers that they choose to work with.  
 
Members considered a request to enter into a funded ECO managed service contract 
with The Warmfront Team Ltd (WFT) and J&J Crump and Son Ltd, to carry out energy 
performance improvement works to the Council's housing stock. WFT had carried out 
site based thermal efficiency reviews of the Council’s housing stock and have 
identified 583 properties that would likely qualify for ECO4 funding 
 
Cabinet stated that this was a good opportunity to work on the housing stock and 
received assurances that a Clerk of Works would be employed to make individual 
inspections. 

 
RESOLVED, that the request to enter into the contractual service 

agreement with The Warmfront Team Ltd and J&J Crump and Son Ltd, be 



approved to enable the Council to utilise funding from, the Great British 
Insulation Scheme and The Energy Company Obligation Scheme (ECO4).  
 
Reason 
Whilst this scheme is not a statutory obligation this supports the Government’s aims to 
tackle fuel poverty and help reduce carbon emissions. 
 
 

7 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT, AND RESOURCES 
AND PERSONNEL POLICY  
 
 

7.1 EV CHARGING BAYS IN COUNCIL CAR PARKS  
 
Members were informed that he Council signed an agreement in 2018 to maintain a 
set number of Electric Vehicle (EV) charging spaces with Nottingham City Council, 
these spaces could not be reduced by reconfiguring parking spaces to accommodate 
accessibility EV parking spaces.  However, works could be undertaken at each 
location to meet the accessibility requirements either with currently designated spaces 
or non-designated spaces, at existing EV charging car park locations retrospectively to 
help meet the industry standards. Cabinet considered making at least one EV 
charging bay in Council car parks, where installed, fully accessible. 
 

RESOLVED to make one EV charging bay accessible in the Council’s car 
parks at Portland Street, Beeston and Victoria Street, Kimberley and two bays at 
Cliffe Hill Avenue, Stapleford and Victoria Street, Eastwood and to make 
accessible spaces designated specifically for use by disabled drivers. 
 
Reason 
Most of the current charging points have been placed on pedestals/kerb edges set 
back from the parking space making it difficult for wheelchair users to access the plug 
connection or read the digital display. 
 
 

8 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE  
 
 

8.1 USE OF GLYPHOSATE  
 
On 13 September 2021, a report on glyphosate usage was taken to the Environment 
and Climate Change committee. A number of actions were agreed as an outcome of 
the meeting, along with a recommendation to bring back an update report to 
Members. 
 
The Council had been exploring a variety of methodologies to support the reduction of 
glyphosate usage across the Borough. Since 2018, glyphosate usage on parks, green 
spaces and cemeteries had reduced by 27%. Since 2021, its usage for highway weed 
control had been reduced by 44%.   These reductions had been achieved by 
advancements in spraying technology used by contractors on their vehicles and by 
increasing the dilution levels of glyphosate. 
 
Glyphosate usage has been approved in the UK until at least 2025 and it remained a 
cost-effective weed control tool for the Council. However, due to public health and 



environmental concerns, the Council continued to look for ways to reduce its use 
including exploring the use of other complementary methodologies for weed removal.  
 
Members stated that a balance had to be found which benefitted Council Tax payers 
who wanted to have weed-free areas but required ecological solutions. It was further 
stated that biodiversity considerations should be accounted for and residents should 
remain safe. 
 

RESOLVED that the current methods of treatment be reviewed and that 
alternatives be actively sought. 
 
Reason 
The Council has a duty of care to the public, including ensuring weeds do not pose a 
hazard. Untreated weeds in hard paved surfaces may create a trip hazard and 
contribute to accelerated wear and tear of paving and tarmac. Sufficient control of 
weed growth on the public highway therefore helps to reduce the risk of injury, 
damage to property, and any related insurance claims.  Additionally, glyphosate a 
non-selective systematic herbicide remains approved for use in the UK until 2025. 
 
 

9 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, including key decisions, be 
approved, subject to the rearrangement of meetings due to the pre-election 
period. 

 
 

10 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

11 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 
 

11.1 BEESTON LETTINGS APPROVAL  
 

RESOLVED that the offer received in accordance with the information 
contained within the report, be approved. 
 
 
 


